Republic of the Philippines DEPARTMENT OF SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY Philippine Atmospheric, Geophysical and Astronomical Services Administration (PAGASA)

## PAGASA BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE (PBAC)

## Resolution No. 2022-025

## Declaring 1st Failure of Bidding and Recommending Approval

WHEREAS, the Philippine Atmospheric, Geophysical and Astronomical Services Administration (PAGASA), through the PAGASA Bids and Awards Committee, advertised the Invitation to Bid (IB) at the PAGASA website, the MGEPS and PAGASA Bulletin board continuously for 7 days from 08 to 15 March 2022, the procurement of the following goods/items described hereunder, with its corresponding Approved Budget for the Contract (ABC), under the reference, P.R. No. 2022-01-0071/ I.B. No. 2022-010, to wit:

PARTICULARS	ABC	Contract Duration
Supply, Delivery and Testing of 80 Units of Advanced Remote Data Acquisitioning Unit and 245 Pairs of Lipo Battery		90 c.d.

WHEREAS, in response to the above advertisement, only one (1) prospective bidder, ACE ELECTRONIC TECHNOLOGY INC., expressed its intention to participate in the said bidding activity and however failed to attend the Pre-bid Conference on 16 March 2022 scheduled for this purpose;

WHEREAS, any and all noted deviations/amendments appurtenant to the Project has been issued through a Supplemental Bid/Bulletin (SBB), with reference to Addendum No. 2022-010-01 dated 22 March 2022 and herein made part of this Resolution as Annex "A":

WHEREAS, on 28 March 2022, the amended schedule for Submission, Receipt and Opening of Envelope I (Eligibility and Technical Components) and Envelope II (Financial Component), the lone bidder timely submitted its tender documents for the project; however, failed to pass the preliminary evaluation of bids due to failure to comply with the simple instructions to bidders, more specifically, "failure to sign/countersign each and every page of its submitted technical and financial documents."

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED: To

- a) DECLARE, a failure of bidding for the above-entitled Project;
- b) RECOMMEND, the immediate re-bidding / re-posting thereof pursuant to Section 35.2 of the 2016 Revised IRR of RA 9184; and
- c) RECOMMEND, finally, the APPROVAL of aforementioned finding and recommendations.

Atty. Eric Christopher Amado J. Agsaoay 2<sup>nd</sup> Viçe-Champerson

<b>RESOLVED</b> , this 28 <sup>th</sup> day of March 2022 PAGASA Main, Science Garden Compou	at the Amihan Conference Room, 2 <sup>nd</sup> Floor and, BIR Road, Brgy. Central, Quezon City.	
JOFREN R. HABALUYAS End-user/Representative		
CHRISTIAN D. SANVICTORES Member	WILLY F. EVANGELISTA Member	
JOEL C. RIVERA  1st Vice Chairperson	ERIC CHRISTOPHER AMADO  J. AGSAOAY  2nd Vice-Chairperson	
BONIFACIO G. PAJUELAS, Ph.D. Chairperson		
VICENTE B. MALANO, Ph.D. Administrator		

Approved on \_\_\_\_\_